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Introduction 

This actuarial valuation report is required by Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension 

Scheme Regulations 2013. It summarises the results of the funding valuation of the Fund as 

at 31 March 2022, including the Rates and Adjustments Certificate which sets out the 

contributions payable by employers from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026.  

Purpose of the valuation 

The overriding purpose of the valuation is to value the assets and liabilities of the Fund as required by the 

Regulations and to set out the contributions payable by each employer in the Fund.  

The report concentrates on the Fund’s financial position at the valuation date. As time moves on, the 

Fund's finances will fluctuate. If you are reading this report some time after it was produced, bear in 

mind that the Fund’s financial position could have changed significantly. 

Benefits valued 

The benef its valued are set out in the Regulations. We have commented in the Further Information section on 

how we have allowed for legal and other uncertainty regarding the benefits. Assets and liabilities in respect of 

def ined contribution additional voluntary contributions (or AVCs) have been excluded. 

Funding Strategy Statement 
The principles which have been applied are set out in the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the Fund. The 

FSS has been reviewed and amended as part of the 2022 valuation process. 

Next steps 
As required by Regulation 66 this report must be published and made available to the Secretary of State, and to 

current and prospective employers who contribute or may become liable to make payments to the Fund.  

Glossary 

Actuarial valuations come with a lot of associated 

terminology. 

Throughout this document we use certain terms 

with specific meanings in the context of actuarial 

valuations. 

To help you understand them, we have provided a 

glossary at the end of this document. 



Report on the actuarial valuation | At a glance … 

Aon 3 
 

At a glance … 

Overall Funding Position 

There was a surplus of £1,196.3M relative to 

the liabilities. The funding level was 110%. 

Primary contribution rate (% of Pay)

18.6% 
▼0.5%

Vs 31 March 2019

Comment 

The primary rate is the employer share of the cost of 

benef its being earned in the future, expressed as a 

percentage of pensionable pay. 

The f igure quoted is a weighted average of all 

employers' primary rates. 

Secondary contribution rate (% of Pay)

0.0% 
▼0.6%

Vs 31 March 2019

Comment 

The secondary rate is the reduction to the primary 

rate (if  any) that is needed to reduce the funding level 

of  the Fund as a whole to 110% over a surplus 

amortisation period of 20 years. We have shown an 

equivalent % of pensionable pay for illustration 

Total contribution rate (% of Pay)

18.6% 
▼1.1%

Vs 31 March 2019

Comment 

This is the sum of the primary and secondary rates 

quoted above. 

Each employer’s total contribution rate will differ 

depending on their circumstances, including 

membership profile, funding level and recovery period. 

12,747.1M

4,062.7M

1,706.0M

5,782.1M

Assets

(£12,747.1M)

Liabilities

(£11,550.8M)

Actives Deferreds Pensioners
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Funding objectives 

The Administering Authority's main funding objective is to hold assets at least equal in value 

to the funding target (past service liabilities). 

To calculate the past service liabilities and the cost to the employers of future benefit accrual, the benefits paid 

out by the Fund are estimated for each year into the future. The estimated benefit payments are then 'discounted 

back' to the valuation date using an agreed rate of interest known as the discount rate. 

Cashflows 

The chart shows the cashflow pattern for the Fund (based on past service benefits 

and the assumptions used for the valuation).  Most cashflows are linked to future 

levels of salary growth and/or inflation.   

Discount rate 

The Funding Strategy Statement describes the approach used to set the funding 

target and hence the discount rates. The Administering Authority adopts different 

discount rates depending on employers' circumstances including the likelihood of 

exit and what would happen to the liabilities on exit. The use of different discount 

rates is summarised on the next page. 

Prudence 

Prudence in the valuation is achieved using discount rates which have a materially 

better than evens chance of being achieved by the Fund’s assets. Information on 

the level of prudence (or risk) in the funding strategy is contained in the Fund’s 

Funding Strategy Statement. 
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Discount rates for different employer types 

The Administering Authority adopts different discount rates for different types of 

employer. The funding targets for the various types of employer, that each use 

dif ferent discount rates, are as follows: 

▪ the scheduled and subsumption body funding target, which assumes indefinite

future investment in assets similar to the Fund's holdings at the valuation date

(allowing for any known or planned changes to the long-term investment strategy 

as appropriate).

▪ the ongoing orphan funding target: for admission bodies whose liabilities would

be orphaned on exit, the discount rate has regard to the possibility that

participation may cease and that the exit valuation would assume a low risk

investment portfolio made up of long dated UK Government bonds (of appropriate 

nature and term) at cessation (subject to the application of the Probability of

Funding Success underpin as set out in the Funding Strategy Statement).

▪ the intermediate funding targets: for certain employers who are deemed to be

less likely to exit than employers on the ongoing orphan funding target, but which 

do not have a subsumption commitment and are deemed to be less secure than

the fully taxpayer-backed employers

▪ the low risk funding target: for "orphaned" liabilities that relate to employers which 

have already exited the Fund.

An explanation of scheduled bodies, orphaned liabilities and subsumption 

bodies is given in the Glossary. 
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Method, data and assumptions 

After consulting with the Administering Authority, we have agreed the method, data and 

assumptions to use for calculating the past service liabilities and employer contribution rates. 

Method 

The past service liabilities have been calculated using 

the projected unit method for most employers. This 

method, with a one year control period, has also been 

used to calculate the cost of future benefits building 

up for most employers.  The attained age method has 

been used for some employers who do not admit new 

employees to the Fund.  

 

Data 

The actuarial valuation was based on a snapshot of 

member data as at the valuation date, extracted from 

the administration system after the valuation date. 

Due to ongoing processing of membership records, 

and some data estimation carried out for valuation 

purposes, the data may be different to data 

summarised in the Fund’s report and accounts. 

 

Assumptions 

We use assumptions to calculate the past service 

liabilities, cost of future benefit accrual and 

contributions for the recovery plan. All assumptions 

are best estimate with the exception of the discount 

rate as set out above. Most of the demographic 

assumptions have been set based on an analysis of 

the Fund’s experience over a recent period.  

The method used for each employer, including 

funding target and recovery period, has been 

advised separately. 

 See the Further Information section for a summary 

of the membership data used. 

 See the Further Information section for a summary 

of the assumptions used. 
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Past service results 

A comparison of the Fund's assets with the past service liabilities calculated using the agreed 

assumptions for each employer is set out below.  

Funding position 

 £M 

Value of past service 

benefits for: 

 

Active members 4,062.7 

Deferred members 1,706.0 

Pensioner members 5,782.1 

Total liabilities 11,550.8 

 

 £M 

Value of assets: 12,747.1 
 

 
The chart below shows the key reasons for the £M change in funding position  

 

 

Bars to the right show sources of gain relative to the 2019 position and bars to the left show 

sources of loss. 
 

 

Analysis of change since 2019 

At the 2019 valuation the funding 

position was a surplus of £502.3M, 

corresponding to a funding level of 

106%. 

▪ The main factor which has improved 

the funding position is the investment 

returns achieved by the Fund above 

the discount rate adopted at the 2019 

valuation. Average investment 

returns were 8.8% p.a. which 

compared to an average discount 

rate of  4.1% p.a. 

▪ The main factor which has worsened 

the position is the change in the 

f inancial assumptions (principally a 

fall in the average discount rate 

relative to inflation, taking account of 

the allowance for short term high 

inf lation) 

Surplus / (deficit) 

£1,196.3M 
Funding level 

110% 
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Future service results 

The aggregate primary rate (employer cost of future service benefits accruing to members), 

using the agreed assumptions, is set out below.  

Employer cost 

% Pay 

Value of benefits 

building up: 

24.7% 

Plus administration 

expenses 
0.4% 

less member 

contributions 
(6.5%) 

2022 cost to employers 18.6% 

The chart below shows the key reasons for the % change in Primary Rate 

Bars to the right show sources of increase relative to the 2019 rate and bars to the left show 

sources of decrease. 

Analysis of change since 2019 

At the 2019 valuation the primary rate 

was 19.1% of Pay. 

▪ The main reason for the decrease in

the cost of future benefits is a

reduction in the allowance for

longevity improvements (and other

demographic assumption changes).

▪ This has been partially offset by

changes to financial assumptions

(principally a fall in the average

discount rate relative to inflation).

Regulatory uncertainties (2019) 

Since 2020, employer rates have 

included an additional 1.2% of pay 

relating to McCloud/cost management 

uncertainties. This will not be payable 

f rom 2023, but an allowance for the 

McCloud underpin is included within 

the past service liabilities. 

Primary rate 

18.6% pay 
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Employer contributions 

Employers’ contributions from 1 April 2023 will be based on their individually assessed 

primary rate. An adjustment may also be made (known as the secondary rate) to achieve the 

target funding level over an appropriate period (known as the recovery period).  

Key factors affecting employer contribution rates 
Contributions are set for employers, or groups of employers, that take into account a number of factors including: 

▪ Regulation 62 – which requires the Fund Actuary to have regard to 

– The existing and prospective liabilities 

– The desirability of maintaining as nearly constant a primary contribution rate as possible 

– The Administering Authority's Funding Strategy Statement, and 

– The requirement to secure the solvency of the Fund and the long-term cost efficiency of the Scheme, so far 

as relating to the Fund. 

▪ The results of the valuation. 

▪ Any one-off contributions paid. 

▪ Discussions between the Fund Actuary, the Administering Authority and employers, including the 

Administering Authority's view of the affordability of contributions, where relevant. 

▪ The employer's (or group's) membership profile and funding level and, where relevant, assumptions and 

recovery periods specific to the employer's circumstances. 

 

 

 
 



 Report on the actuarial valuation | Employer contributions 
 

 

Aon  11 
 

Addressing a shortfall (or surplus) 

We have agreed with the Administering Authority the 

policies for certifying secondary contributions for 

employers in deficit (or surplus) at the valuation date. 

Generally we have applied the following policies:  

▪ Employers in deficit are generally required to pay 

secondary contributions to eliminate the deficit over 

a recovery period equal to the average future 

working lifetime of the membership of that employer, 

subject to a maximum period of 14 years. 

▪ For certain employers which are in surplus and have 

a funding level above a 110% threshold, the 

employer may use the surplus in excess of that 

threshold to support the payment of contributions to 

the Fund at a rate below the primary (future service) 

contribution rate. The maximum period for surplus 

amortisation is 20 years. 

 
 

▪ Dif ferent recovery periods apply to individual 

employers or groups of employers depending on 

their circumstances. 

▪ Secondary contributions allow for interest on the 

employer's surplus or shortfall between 31 March 

2022 and 1 April 2023 as well as the difference 

between expected contributions payable and the 

expected cost of benefit accrual over 2022/23. 

▪ For some employers, contribution 

increases/reductions may be phased in over a 

number of years (or 'steps') as permitted by the 

Funding Strategy Statement in order to deliver 

greater stability of contributions. 

Further information is set out in the Funding Strategy 

Statement. 

  

Information 

Across the Fund as a whole, the secondary 

contributions required to remove the surplus in 

excess of a funding level of 110% over a 

surplus amortisation period of 20 years from 1 

April 2023 are: 

0.0% of Pensionable Pay 

This assumes the membership remains broadly 

stable and pay increases and other 

assumptions are as assumed. 

In practice, individual employer secondary 

rates will vary depending on their 

circumstances and the agreed strategy. 
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Aggregate employer rates 

Contributions payable by each employer are set out in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate. The aggregate 

Employer contributions for the 3 years from 1 April 2023 are as follows 

Year f rom 1 April % of  pensionable pay Plus total contribution amount (£M) 

2023 17.3% 1.279 

2024 17.3% 1.327 

2025 17.3% 1.378 

Further information is set out in the notes to the Rates and Adjustment Certificate.  

Notes 

The % of  Pensionable Pay contributions are an 

average (weighted by Pensionable Pay) of the 

amounts certified for individual employers. 

The % of  Pensionable Pay contributions shown 

in the table to the left are lower than the 

aggregate future service (primary) contribution 

rate as at 31 March 2022 of  18.6% due to the 

impact of certain employers whose sub-funds 

are in surplus in excess of 110% paying 

contributions below the future service rate. 

Whilst the overall Fund has a surplus, additional 

monetary contributions are payable for 

individual employers assessed to have a 

shortfall.  

At the end of the period, the annual contribution 

amounts for each employer or group are 

anticipated to increase by approximately 

3.80% p.a. until the end of the relevant recovery 

period. Thereaf ter, aggregate contributions are 

anticipated to be in line with the future service 

contribution rate of that employer, subject to 

review at future valuations. 
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Final comments 

Projections 

We estimate that, by the 31 March 2025 valuation, the Fund’s overall funding level will have remained broadly 

the same, assuming the experience of the Fund between the two valuation dates is in line with the assumptions 

and the assumptions underlying the funding targets remain unchanged. 

 

 

Developments since 31 March 2022 

Market movements 

Equity and bond markets have generally delivered lower than expected investment returns over the period since 

the valuation date, but liabilities have fallen due to increases in the discount rates used for employers on the 

various funding targets. Inflation has increased since the valuation date, serving to increase the benefits 

payable, but allowance was made for this risk in the calculation of the liabilities. 

Bearing in mind the long-term nature of the Fund, and the objectives of the Administering Authority in setting its 

funding strategy, our opinion is that the certified contributions are appropriate. 

Employers joining or exiting since the valuation date 

Contributions for employers with a commencement date after 31 March 2022 will be advised separately.   

A revised Rates and Adjustments Certificate will have been prepared as necessary for employers exiting the 

Fund since 31 March 2022 where this has been requested by the Administering Authority. Where a revised 

Rates and Adjustments Certificate has not yet been produced for such employers, the employer has been 

included in the Rates and Adjustments Certificate appended to this report but with zero contributions in 

anticipation of the revised certificates being issued. 
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Monitoring the Fund 

In the light of the volatility inherent in situations where investments do not match liabilities, the Administering 

Authority monitors the financial position on a regular basis. It will also consider monitoring the position of 

individual employers, particularly those subject to the Ongoing Orphan Funding Target and those which may 

exit the Fund before 1 April 2026.  Where appropriate and permitted by the Regulations, contributions for those 

employers may be amended before the next valuation due as at 31 March 2025. In line with the Fund’s FSS and 

policies, contributions may similarly be amended before the next valuation for other individual employers.  

  

 

  

   

Signature  

 

 

 

Name  Jonathan Teasdale FIA  Scott Campbell FIA 

Date  31 March 2023 
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Further information 
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Membership data 

The results in this report are based on the membership data summarised below. 

We have conducted high level checks on the membership data provided and we are satisfied with its adequacy for the purpose of  this 

actuarial valuation. 

Average ages are unweighted, and pensions include the April 2022 (April 2019 for 2019 data) revaluation/pension increase. 

 

Active members  

Number Average age Total pensionable salaries  

(2014 Scheme definition) (£000) 

Total pre 2014 

pension (£000) 

Total pre 2014  

accrued lump sum (£000) 

Total post 2014  

pension (£000) 

Total 2022 56,957 45.9 1,136,726 108,955 169,159 132,155 

Total 2019 (for comparison) 45,302 45.7 884,527 111,816 179,386 73,914 

Pensionable pay is over the year to the valuation date, and includes annualised pay for new entrants during the year. Actual part-time pay is included for part-timers. 

Deferred members  

Number Average age Total pension (£000) Total pre 2014  

accrued lump sum (£000) 

Total 2022 55,980 46.7 101,057 142,976 

Total 2019 (for comparison) 46,360 45.7 83,552 148,470 

Included above, there were 5,178 members who are yet to decide whether to take a refund of contributions or a transfer value (2019: 4,356) 

Pensioner and Dependant members  

Number Average age Total pension (£000) 

Total 2022 64,438 71.2 337,132 

Total 2019 (for comparison) 49,596 70.1 253,279 

In addition, there were 521 members in receipt of children's pensions (2019: 410) 
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Allowing for benefit uncertainty 

McCloud 

The LGPS Regulations covering the McCloud remedy have not yet been laid, however there has been a 

ministerial statement in May 2021 which confirmed the key elements of the expected changes. The key 

features are that the remedy (2008 scheme underpin) will apply to members of the Fund who were active on 

1 April 2012, in relation to their service between 1 April 2014 and 31 March 2022 (the remedy period), so 

long as they did not have a disqualifying service break. Full membership data to value the proposed remedy 

was not available for this valuation, however a letter from DLUHC to administering authorities dated March 

2022 set out an expectation that the proposed remedy is included within the 2022 valuation. 

Approach taken 

We have calculated an expected cost of the proposed 

remedy using the valuation assumptions. This cost is 

included within the past service liabilities. Further details 

on our approach to the calculations have been advised to 

the Administering Authority separately. 

Cost management valuations 

The 2016 LGPS (E&W) cost management valuations found the costs of the scheme to be within the relevant 

limits such that no changes to the scheme provisions were required.  

The way in which the McCloud remedy was allowed for in the HMT cost management valuation was subject 

to Judicial Review following a legal challenge from unions, but this challenge was dismissed on all grounds 

on 10 March 2023. However, we understand that the unions are seeking permission to appeal the Judicial 

Review outcome. Therefore there remains a possibility that the 2016 cost management process will need to 

be revisited and ultimately, additional employer costs may arise. 

The 2020 LGPS (E&W) cost management valuations are currently in progress. 

Approach taken 

We have made no allowance for the risk of additional 

costs falling on the Fund (and ultimately employers) as a 

result of the judicial review process in relation to the 2016 

cost management valuations. 

We have made no allowance for the potential outcome of 

the 2020 cost management valuations. 
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Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPs): indexation and equalisation 

Following legislative change in 2021, the LGPS is now required to pay full CPI increases on GMPs for 

members whose State Pension Age is after April 2016. Separate to this, the High Court ruled in two Lloyds 

Banking Group cases (2018 and 2020) that schemes are required to equalise male and female benefits for 

the ef fect of unequal GMPs, and these requirements extend to members who have died or transferred out.  

In relation to public service schemes we understand Government believes that full indexation of GMPs as set 

out above will equalise payment terms for most members, but some uncertainty remains for a small minority 

of  members. Government has not yet set out its policy intention for historic deaths and transfers.  

 
Approach taken 

We have valued pension increases in line with the 

indexation requirements. However, we have not 

estimated a potential cost of equalising payment terms 

for members whose benefits remain unequal after full 

indexation, nor for historic deaths or transfers. 

 

   

 

Goodwin 

An Employment Tribunal ruling relating to the Teachers' Pension Scheme concluded that provisions for 

survivor's benefits of a female member in an opposite sex marriage are less favourable than for a female in a 

same sex marriage or civil partnership, and that treatment amounts to direct discrimination on grounds of 

sexual orientation. A ministerial statement on 20 July 2020 announced that changes would be required to 

other public service pension schemes with similar arrangements. In the LGPS this will create an additional 

liability for post-2005 widowers where the original member had pre-1988 service. 

 
Approach taken 

Government is yet to reflect this ruling within LGPS 

Regulations, and we have not been provided with the 

data to enable its calculation. 

We have therefore made no allowance for the Goodwin 

ruling in the 2022 valuation results. The overall cost is 

expected to be very small relative to the Fund. 
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State Pension Age 

The Government commenced its second periodic review of the State Pension Age (SPA) in December 2021, 

and its report published on 30 March 2023 concluded that there will be no changes at this stage to the 

timetable for increasing SPA as enshrined in current legislation. Any changes to the SPA will affect the date 

that the Scheme will pay benefits earned after 2014 without penalty for early reduction.  

 
Approach taken 

No allowance has been made in the 2022 valuation for 

any changes to the timetable for increasing State 

Pension Age as set out in current legislation. 

 

   

Data uncertainties 

The Administering Authority supplied us with a Universal Data Extract file containing the membership data 

that is necessary to complete a valuation. We undertook a series of validation tests to check that the 

membership data was complete, within certain tolerances, and broadly consistent with the previous exercise. 

A report on these validation tests was shared with the Administering Authority.  

 
Approach taken 

Where any data was found to be incomplete or outside of 

tolerances and was left uncorrected, we agreed a series 

of  data estimations with the Administering Authority.  

 

   

Discretionary benefits 

Discretionary benefits such as enhanced early retirement benefits on redundancy are paid for by employers 

as they occur through special contributions, and therefore generally no allowance should be needed in 

funding valuations. 

 
Approach taken 

We have made no allowance for discretionary benefits. 

This is consistent with the approach in the previous 

valuation. 
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Notable developments since the 

previous valuation 

This section comments on notable developments since the 2019 valuation that have affected 

the 2022 valuation. 

Key regulatory / benefit changes 

GMP Indexation 

In 2021 Government legislated for public service schemes to increase GMPs in line with full indexation for 

members whose State Pension Age is after 5 April 2021. Until that date, and as allowed for in the 2019 

valuation, the LGPS was only required to pay limited pension increases on GMPs for those members.  

McCloud / 2016 cost management process 

At the 2019 valuation an explicit uplift to employer contribution rates was made to allow for potential additional 

costs arising from the McCloud remedy and the 2016 cost management process. Since then, there has been 

more detail on the expected McCloud remedy, and the 2016 cost management process has concluded with 

Government confirming that there are to be no changes to the provisions of the LGPS under that process.  

Notable items of experience 
 

2019 assumption 2019-2022 experience 2022 assumption 

Investment returns 4.1% p.a. (1) 8.8% p.a.(2) 4.3% p.a. (1) 

CPI pension increases  2.1% p.a. (1) 1.8% p.a.(2) 2.3% p.a. (1) 

Pay growth 3.6% p.a. (3) 3.2% p.a.(2) 3.8% p.a. (3) 

(1) The assumed investment return is the average discount rate, weighted by liability.  

(2) Average figure, actual increases were 1.7% (2020), 0.5% (2021) and 3.1% (2022).  

(3) Before allowance for promotional pay. 

Impact 

This has caused a small increase in the liabilities. 

Impact 

This has caused a reduction to primary 

contribution rates but a small increase in liabilities 

to allow for the McCloud remedy. 

 
Further information 

The table compares the key financial assumptions 

made at the previous valuation with what actually 

happened and the corresponding assumptions for the 

2022 valuation. 
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Contributions paid 

Employer contributions from 1 April 2020 were agreed as follows: 

Year from 1 April % of Pensionable Pay  Plus aggregate contribution 

amounts (£M) 

2020 18.6% £1.4M 

2021 18.6% £1.4M 

2022 18.6% £1.4M 

 

▪ Employers in deficit were required to pay secondary contributions to eliminate the deficit over a recovery 

period not exceeding 17 years. 

▪ For certain employers which were in surplus and had a funding level above a 105% threshold, the employer 

may have used the surplus in excess of that threshold to support the payment of contributions to the Fund at a 

rate below the primary (future service) contribution rate. This explains why the % of Pensionable Pay figure 

shown above was lower than the aggregate future service (primary) contribution rate as at 31 March 2019.  

▪ Some employers may also have stepped in changes to contributions, in line with the limits set out in the 

Funding Strategy Statement. 

▪ In addition, employers paid contributions to meet additional strains arising on early retirement or due to 

increases in benefits. 

▪ Members also paid contributions as required by the Regulations. 

Other changes 

The Northumberland County Council Pension Fund merged into the Tyne and Wear Pension Fund via 

Regulations which came into force on 3 June 2020 (effective from 1 April 2020). The results of the 2022 

valuation included in this report are in respect of the merged Fund. Comparative figures shown for the 2019 

valuation are in respect of the Tyne and Wear Pension Fund only.  
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Risks and other uncertainties 

Key risks which could affect the Fund's future cashflows and funding position, include the 

following. The Funding Strategy Statement sets out key actions to mitigate these risks. 

Funding risk 

The risk that the value 

placed on the past service liabilities 

is set too low and contributions paid 

into the Fund prove insufficient to 

meet the payments as they fall due 

 

 

Investment risk 

The risk that 

investment returns are lower than 

assumed in the valuation, and also 

that the assets are volatile and 

move out of line with the liabilities, 

so the funding position is volatile. 

 

 

Regulatory risk 

The risk that changes 

to legislation/regulations, taxation, 

or pension/employment law result in 

an increased cost of administration, 

investment or funding for benefits. 

 

 

Longevity risk 

The risk that Fund 

members live for longer than 

expected and pensions are 

therefore paid for longer, resulting 

in a higher cost for the Fund. 

 

 

Inflation risk 

The risk that inflation 

is higher than expected, resulting in 

higher pension increases (and 

payments to pensioners) than 

allowed for in the valuation. 

 

 

Employer risk 

The risk that an 

employer is no longer able to meet 

its liabilities in the Fund, e.g. due to 

insolvency. 

 

Other risks 

▪ Member options risk: The risk that members exercise options resulting in unanticipated extra costs. For 

example, members could exchange less of their pension for a cash lump sum than allowed for in the valuation. 

▪ Other risks: For example, those relating to climate change and other environmental issues as well as long-

term uncertainty around geopolitical, societal and technological shifts. 
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Sensitivity of the funding level  

The chart shows the approximate impact of a number of one-off step changes on the Fund's funding level 

(all other elements of the valuation basis being unchanged). 

These are not intended to be worst case scenarios and could occur in combination rather than in isolation. 

Conversely, in practice, some of these changes may be partially offset by other changes, for example a 

reduction in the expected investment return or inflation might lead to a compensating change in asset 

values, or a change in asset values might lead to a compensating change in expected investment returns. 

  

 

 

 

 

107%

95%

91%

91%

104%

110%

What if…pensionable pay increases by 1% pa 
more than assumed

What if… equities fall by 25%

What if… inflation increases by 1% pa

What if… the discount rate falls by 1% pa

What if… life expectancy increases by 2 years

Published funding level
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Climate risk 

Possible development of valuation result under different climate scenarios 

We have been informed that, in parallel with this valuation, the Administering Authority commissioned some 

analysis from its investment consultant, Hymans Robertson LLP (“Hymans”), to explore the resilience of the Fund 

under three specific hypothetical climate change scenarios. This work was done partly to test the resilience of the 

Fund’s planned investment strategy under such scenarios and partly to anticipate expected legislation due to be 

introduced for LGPS funds by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities which correspond 

broadly with the recommendations of the TCFD (Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures). The 

scenarios considered were summarised by Hymans in a report dated July 2022 as follows: 

▪ “Green revolution: Concerted policy action starting now e.g. carbon pricing, green subsidies; Public and 

private spending on “green solutions”; Improved disclosures encourage market prices to shift quickly; Transition 

risks in the short term, but less physical risk in the long term; High expectation of achieving <2°C warming 

▪ Delayed transition: No significant action in the short-term, meaning the response must be stronger when it 

does happen; Shorter and sharper period of transition; Greater (but delayed) transition risks but similar physical 

risks in the long term; High expectation of achieving <2°C warming 

▪ Head in the sand: No or little policy action for many years; Growing fears over ultimate consequences leads to 

market uncertainty and price adjustments; Ineffective and piecemeal action increases uncertainty; Transition 

risks exceeded by physical risks; Low/no expectation of achieving <2°C warming” 

The same report from Hymans included concluding commentary as follows: 

▪ “The new investment strategy is unlikely to be significantly impacted by any of the three climate scenarios.  This 

suggests it is resilient to climate change risk 

▪ Outcomes in all three climate scenarios are expected to be worse than the “base case”, due to the assumptions 

of  higher volatility. 

▪ It is important that, in absence of a strong belief of which climate scenario we may experience, that the Fund 

continues to remain well diversified across a range of investments that will do well during different climate 

outcomes.” 
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Asset data and investment strategy 

Information on the assets used in this valuation is summarised here.  

The Administering Authority's investment strategy is set out in its Investment Strategy Statement. In summary 

the current long term strategy is to invest 43% of the Fund's assets in Return-seeking assets - Growth, 

predominantly equities, and 34% in Return-seeking assets – Income, including property, infrastructure, private 

debt, multi asset credit and climate opportunities, to generate investment returns. The Administering Authority 

invests 23% of the Fund’s assets in Low risk assets, including corporate bonds, index linked gilts and cash.  

The draf t accounts for the Fund for the year ended 31 March 2022 show the assets 

were £12,747.1M, excluding the value of any defined contribution AVC 

investments. 

The table shows how the assets were broadly invested at the valuation date. 

We have been advised by the Administering Authority that the accounts for the 

Fund for the year ending 31 March 2022 have not been signed at the date of 

signing this report. We have been instructed by the Administering Authority to 

complete this valuation on the basis of the draft accounts. We have been further 

advised by the Administering Authority that they do not expect that the assets as at 

31 March 2022 in the audited accounts will have changed from those shown in the 

draf t accounts. 

 
Asset class Percentage invested  

at 31 March 2022 

UK Equities 9.4% 

Overseas Equities 36.7% 

Private equity 9.8% 

Index Linked Gilts 1.9% 

Corporate bonds 18.2% 

Property 9.4% 

Infrastructure 3.9% 

Multi Asset Credit 4.6% 

Private Debt 4.1% 

Cash 2.0% 
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Assumptions 

The tables below summarise the key assumptions used for the valuation.  

Financial assumptions 

Assumption 2019 valuation 2022 valuation 

Scheduled and subsumption body funding target   

 Discount rate (p.a.) 4.30% 4.45% 

 Long-term CPI inflation (pension increases / revaluation) (p.a.) 2.10% 2.30% 

 Post 88 GMP pension increases (p.a.) where full CPI does not apply 1.90% 2.00% 

Low risk funding target   

 Discount rate (p.a.) 1.30% 1.70% 

 CPI inflation (pension increases / revaluation) (p.a.) 2.10% 3.40% 

 Post 88 GMP pension increases (p.a.) where full CPI does not apply 1.90% 2.60% 

Intermediate funding targets   

 In service discount rate 4.30% 4.45% 

 Left service (Tier 1 – High) discount rate (p.a.) 4.03% 3.94% 

 Left service (Tier 2 – Medium) discount rate (p.a.) 3.76% 3.69% 

 Left service (Tier 3 – Low) discount rate (p.a.) n/a 3.43% 

 CPI inflation / Post 88 GMP increases as for the scheduled and subsumption body funding target  

Ongoing orphan funding target   

 In service discount rate (p.a.) 4.30% 4.45% 

 Left service discount rate (p.a.) 1.60% 1.90% 

 CPI inflation / Post 88 GMP increases as for the scheduled and subsumption body funding target  

Pay increases (in addition to promotional increases) 3.60% 3.80% 

Administration expenses (% of pay) 0.4% 0.4% 
 

 
 

Allowance for short-term high inflation 

In 2022, and as agreed with the Administering 

Authority, a 10% uplift has been applied to the past 

service liabilities on the scheduled and subsumption 

body, ongoing orphan and intermediate funding 

targets to make allowance for short-term inflation 

above the long-term assumption. 
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Mortality assumptions 

 Members currently in this category Future contingent dependants of members currently in this category 

Pre retirement mortality 25% of S3NMA_H / 25% of S3NFA_H n/a 

Post retirement mortality   

Active males retiring in normal / ill health: 95% of S3NMA_H / 125% of S3IMA 125% of S3NFA_H  

Active females retiring in normal / ill health: 95% of S3NFA_H / 135% of S3IFA 105% of S3NMA_H 

Deferred males retiring in normal / ill health: 90% of S3NMA_H / 120% of S3IMA 125% of S3NFA_H 

Deferred females retiring in normal / ill health: 95% of S3NFA_H / 130% of S3IFA 100% of S3NMA_H 

Pensioner males (normal health): 90% of S3NMA_H 115% of S3NFA_H 

Pensioner females (normal health): 90% of S3NFA_H 100% of S3NMA_H 

Pensioner males (ill health): 120% of S3IMA 115% of S3NFA_H 

Pensioner females (ill health): 125% of S3IFA 100% of S3NMA_H 

Dependant males: 90% of S3NMA_H n/a 

Dependant females: 115% of S3NFA_H n/a 

Projection model CMI 2021 with long-term improvement rate of 1.50% p.a. / sk of 7.0 / A parameter of 0.5% / w 2020 and w 2021 of 0 

 

Sample life expectancies (years from age 65) 2019 assumptions 2022 assumptions 

 Male Female Male Female 

Active member age 45 at 31 March 2022 23.7 27.0 22.8 26.0 

Pensioner member age 65 at 31 March 2022 22.0 25.2 21.5 24.5 

Retirement age assumptions 

Group 1 and 2 members (fully and taper protected) Valuation date 

Group 3 members (Rule of 85 age = 60) 64 

Group 3 members (Rule of 85 age > 60) 65 

Group 4 members (Joiners pre 1 April 2014) 65 

Group 4 members (Joiners post 31 March 2014) State Pension Age 

Information 

Any part of a member's pension payable from a later 

age than the assumed retirement age will be reduced. 
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Other demographic assumptions 

Ill health Tier 1/2/3 proportions 90% / 5% / 5% 

Commutation Each member is assumed to surrender pension on retirement, such that the total cash received is 75% of the permitted maximum 

Family details (males) 
85% of non-pensioners are assumed to have a partner at retirement or earlier death.  85% of pensioners are assumed to have a partner at age 65. 

Surviving widow assumed to be three years younger 

Family details (females) 
75% of non-pensioners are assumed to have a partner at retirement or earlier death. 75% of pensioners are assumed to have a partner at age 65. 

Surviving widower assumed to be one year older 

Take up of 50:50 scheme All members are assumed to remain in the scheme they are in at the date of the valuation  

Discretionary benefits No allowance 

Sample rates of promotional pay, withdrawals from service and ill health retirement 

Percentage promotional pay 

increase over year 

Percentage leaving the Fund 

each year as a result of  

withdrawal f rom service 

Percentage leaving the Fund 

each year as a result of  

Ill-health retirement 

Current age Male and Female Male and Female Male and Female 

20 4.7% 7.4% 0.00% 

25 3.2% 6.7% 0.01% 

30 1.8% 5.9% 0.03% 

35 1.2% 5.2% 0.04% 

40 0.6% 4.4% 0.06% 

45 0.0% 3.7% 0.11% 

50 0.0% 3.0% 0.16% 

55 0.0% 2.2% 0.35% 

60 0.0% 1.5% 0.78% 

65 0.0% 0.7% 1.05% 
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Membership experience 

The demographic assumptions have been informed by an analysis of membership experience 

of the Fund, as well as recent research and other relevant factors. 

The table below shows a comparison of expected membership movements measured by pension amount based 

on the assumptions adopted for the 2022 valuation with observed membership movements for death after 

retirement (in normal and ill health), withdrawal rates and rates of ill health retirement.  

Type of  exit Men 

(£000 of  pension) 

Women 

(£000 of  pension) 

Death after retirement in normal health  

Actual 7,740 5,910 

Expected 8,316 5,792 

Death after retirement in ill health 

Actual 3,660 1,800 

Expected 3,456 1,538 

Withdrawals (excluding refunds) 

Actual 12,530 17,632 

Expected 11,982 15,789 

Ill health retirements 

Actual 1,017 1,043 

Expected 1,078 1,164 

Experience analysis undertaken 

For death after retirement the experience analysis 

was undertaken for the period 1 March 2011 to 28 

February 2021. For withdrawal rates and ill health 

retirement rates our analysis was undertaken for 

the period 31 March 2015 to 31 March 2021. 

The f igures in the table are based on our full 

experience analysis prorated to a 3 year period for 

ease of  comparison. 
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Dashboard 

Following recommendations by the Government Actuary's Department under Section 13 of 

the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, a standard "dashboard" is included in this report to aid 

comparison between valuation reports for different LGPS funds. 

Past service funding position – local funding basis 

Funding level (assets/liabilities) 110% 

Funding level (change since last valuation) 4% 

Asset value used at the valuation £12,747.1m 

Value of liabilities (including McCloud liability) £11.550.8m 

Surplus (deficit) £1.196.3m 

Discount rate – past service 1.70% - 4.45% pa 

Discount rate – future service 1.90% - 4.45% pa 

Assumed pension increases (CPI) 2.30% - 3.40% pa 

Method of derivation of discount rate, plus any changes since previous valuation The Funding Strategy Statement 

describes the approach used to set the 

funding target and hence the discount 

rates. The Administering Authority 

adopts different discount rates 

depending on employers' 

circumstances including the likelihood 

of exit and what would happen to the 

liabilities on exit. 
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Assumed life expectancies at age 65  

▪ Average life expectancy for current pensioners - men currently age 65 21.5 years 

▪ Average life expectancy for current pensioners - women currently age 65 24.5 years 

▪ Average life expectancy for future pensioners - men currently age 45 22.8 years 

▪ Average life expectancy for future pensioners - women currently age 45 26.0 years 

 

Past service funding position – SAB basis (for comparison purposes only)  

(calculated using the assumptions prescribed by the SAB, and allowing for the 10.1% April 2023 pension increase) 

Market value of assets £12,747.1m 

Value of liabilities £10,128.7m 

Funding level on SAB basis (assets/liabilities) 126% 

Funding level on SAB basis (change since last valuation) 12% 

 

Contribution rates payable 
2019 valuation 2022 valuation 

Primary contribution rate 19.1% of pay 18.6% of pay 

Secondary contribution rate (cash amounts in each year in line with CIPFA guidance):    

▪ Secondary contribution rate – 1st year of rates and adjustment certificate -£3.183m -£14.858m 

▪ Secondary contribution rate – 2nd year of rates and adjustment certificate -£3.337m -£15.423m 

▪ Secondary contribution rate – 3rd year of rates and adjustment certificate -£3.480m -£16.008m 

Giving total expected contributions:    

▪ Total expected contributions – 1st year of rates and adjustment certificate (£ figure 

based on assumed payroll below) 
£175.124m £221.698m 

▪ Total expected contributions – 2nd year of rates and adjustment certificate (£ figure 

based on assumed payro ll below) 
£181.389m £230.122m 

▪ Total expected contributions – 3rd year of rates and adjustment certificate (£ figure 

based on assumed payroll below) 
£187.896m £238.868m 
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Assumed payroll (cash amount each year):    

▪ Total assumed payroll – 1st year of rates and adjustment certificate (£m) £934.6m £1,275.1m 

▪ Total assumed payroll – 2nd year of rates and adjustment certificate (£m) £968.3m £1,323.6m 

▪ Total assumed payroll – 3rd year of rates and adjustment certificate (£m) £1,003.1m £1,373.9m 

3 year average total employer contribution rate 18.7% 17.4% of pay 

Average employee contribution rate (% of pay) 6.5% of pay 6.5% of pay 

Employee contribution rate (£ figure based on assumed payroll) £60.7m in first year of 

rates and adjustment 

certificate 

£82.5m in first year of 

rates and adjustment 

certificate 

 

Def icit recovery plan 2019 valuation 2022 valuation 

Latest deficit recovery period end date for any employer in deficit in fund  17 years 14 years 

Earliest surplus spreading period end date for any employer in surplus in fund  3 years 3 years 

Where a deficit recovery period or surplus spreading period end date is not provided, the 

latest time horizon end point for valuation funding plan  

n/a n/a 

Where a deficit recovery period or surplus spreading period end date is not provided, the 

earliest time horizon end point for valuation funding plan 

n/a n/a 

Where a deficit recovery or surplus spreading period end date is not provided, please 

provide, the likelihood of success of valuation funding plan on the 2019 valuation time 

horizon 

n/a n/a 

 

Additional information  

Percentage of liabilities relating to employers with deficit recovery periods of longer than 20 years  0.0% 

Percentage of total liabilities that are in respect of Tier 3 employers 15% 

Included climate change analysis/comments in the 2022 valuation report Yes 

Value of McCloud liability in the 2022 valuation report (on local funding basis)  £91.6m 
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Rates and Adjustments Certificate 

Actuarial certificate given for the purposes of Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  

In accordance with Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (‘the 2013 Regulations'), we certify that contributions should be paid by 

employers at the following rates for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2026. 

▪ Primary contribution rates for individual employers as shown below. The primary rate for the whole Fund, calculated as a weighted average of the employers’

individual rates, is 18.6% of Pensionable Pay.

▪ Individual adjustments (i.e. secondary contribution rates) which, when added to or subtracted from the primary rate, produce the following minimum employer

contribution rates.

Employer Primary  

Contribution rate  

% Pensionable Pay 

Secondary contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April 

Total contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April  

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025 

Scheduled bodies, Resolution bodies and admission bodies where the Scheduled and subsumption body funding target applies  

Active Northumberland 20.2% (20.0%) (20.0%) (20.0%) 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 

Aim High Academy Trust 17.9% (0.7%) (0.7%) (0.7%) 17.2% 17.2% 17.2% 

All Saints' Academies Trust 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Ashington Town Council  19.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

Aspire North East Multi 

Academy Trust 
18.4% (2.3%) (2.3%) (2.3%) 16.1% 16.1% 16.1% 

Balmoral Learning Trust 18.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.0% 18.0% 18.0% 

Barnes Academy Trust 18.7% (3.1%) (3.1%) (3.1%) 15.6% 15.6% 15.6% 

Barnwell Academy Trust 18.2% (0.8%) (0.8%) (0.8%) 17.4% 17.4% 17.4% 

Beacon of Light School 17.3% £3,700 £3,800 £3,900 17.3% plus £3,700 17.3% plus £3,800 17.3% plus £3,900 

Berwick Academy 19.4% £69,000 £71,600 £74,300 19.4% plus £69,000 19.4% plus £71,600 19.4% plus £74,300 

Biddick Academy Trust 17.1% (0.6%) (0.6%) (0.6%) 16.5% 16.5% 16.5% 

Bishop Bewick Catholic  

Partnership 
18.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.9% 18.9% 18.9% 

Bishop Chadwick Catholic 

Education Trust 
19.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.3% 19.3% 19.3% 
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Employer Primary  

Contribution rate  

% Pensionable Pay 

Secondary contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April 

Total contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April  

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025 

Bishop Wilkinson Catholic 

Education Trust 
19.7% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 

Brighter Academy Trust 19.1% (0.6%) (0.6%) (0.6%) 18.5% 18.5% 18.5% 

Capita Property and Infrastructure 

Ltd. 
20.5% (20.5%) (20.5%) (20.5%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Castle View Academy 19.1% (7.0%) (7.0%) (7.0%) 12.1% 12.1% 12.1% 

CDS Security and Fire 22.5% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 24.7% 24.7% 24.7% 

Choppington Parish Council  19.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

City Of Sunderland Council 18.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.5% 18.5% 18.5% 

Consilium Academies 17.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.6% 17.6% 17.6% 

Corbridge Parish Council  19.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

Cramlington Learning Village 

Academy 
18.8% £72,000 £75,000 £78,000 18.8% plus £72,000 18.8% plus £75,000 18.8% plus £78,000 

Cramlington Village Primary School 15.7% (0.4%) (0.4%) (0.4%) 15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 

Dayspring Trust 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Diamond Hall Infants School 17.1% (1.9%) (1.9%) (1.9%) 15.2% 15.2% 15.2% 

Discover Learning Trust 18.2% (1.5%) (1.5%) (1.5%) 16.7% 16.7% 16.7% 

Emmanuel Schools Foundation 18.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.5% 18.5% 18.5% 

Eppleton Academy Primary School 19.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.7% 19.7% 19.7% 

Equans Services Limited (North 

Tyneside) 
22.2% (22.2%) (22.2%) (22.2%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Equans Services Limited (PB) 23.7% (13.7%) (13.7%) (13.7%) 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 

Extol Academy Trust 18.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.0% 18.0% 18.0% 

Gateshead Council 18.2% (0.7%) (0.7%) (0.7%) 17.5% 17.5% 17.5% 

Gosforth Federated Academies Ltd 18.1% (0.3%) (0.3%) (0.3%) 17.8% 17.8% 17.8% 

Grasmere Academy 20.2% (2.7%) (2.7%) (2.7%) 17.5% 17.5% 17.5% 

Greenwich Leisure Limited 20.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0% 20.0% 20.0% 

Hadrian Learning Trust 19.7% 5.6% 5.6% 5.6% 25.3% 25.3% 25.3% 

Hexham Town Council  19.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

Holy Trinity C of E Academy (South 

Shields) Trust 17.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.4% 17.4% 17.4% 

Illuminaire Multi Academy Trust 19.4% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 25.4% 25.4% 25.4% 

Inspire Multi Academy Trust 18.8% (0.8%) (0.8%) (0.8%) 18.0% 18.0% 18.0% 
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Employer Primary  

Contribution rate  

% Pensionable Pay 

Secondary contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April 

Total contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April  

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025 

Iris Learning Trust 19.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.6% 19.6% 19.6% 

Jigsaw Learning Trust 20.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.4% 20.4% 20.4% 

Karbon Homes (Byker) 17.2% £14,600 £15,200 £15,800 17.2% plus £14,600 17.2% plus £15,200 17.2% plus £15,800 

Kibblesworth Academy 20.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.5% 20.5% 20.5% 

Learning Matters Trust Limited 18.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

Lord Lawson Of Beamish Academy 18.5% (0.8%) (0.8%) (0.8%) 17.7% 17.7% 17.7% 

Meadowdale Academy 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Monkton Academy 17.5% (2.1%) (2.1%) (2.1%) 15.4% 15.4% 15.4% 

Monkton Infants School 17.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.5% 17.5% 17.5% 

Morpeth Town Council  19.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

NEAT Academy Trust 17.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.8% 17.8% 17.8% 

Newbiggin by the Sea Town 

Council 19.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

Newcastle Airport 21.8% (17.3%) (17.3%) (17.3%) 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 

Newcastle City Council 18.5% (0.9%) (0.9%) (0.9%) 17.6% 17.6% 17.6% 

Newcastle Theatre Royal Trust 

Limited 15.3% (5.0%) (5.0%) (5.0%) 10.3% 10.3% 10.3% 

Nexus and Stadler Rail Service UK 

Limited Group 16.8% (7.3%) (7.3%) (7.3%) 9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 

North East Combined Authority 13.5% (13.5%) (13.5%) (13.5%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

North East Learning Trust 18.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 18.2% 18.2% 

North of Tyne Combined Authority 15.7% (0.6%) (0.6%) (0.6%) 15.1% 15.1% 15.1% 

North Tyneside Council 18.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.3% 18.3% 18.3% 

Northern Leaders Trust 17.3% (3.3%) (3.3%) (3.3%) 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 

Northern Lights Learning Trust 15.8% 1.4% 1.4% 1.4% 17.2% 17.2% 17.2% 

Northumberland Church of England 

Academy 18.6% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 17.3% 17.3% 17.3% 

Northumberland County Council 18.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.4% 18.4% 18.4% 

Northumberland Inshore Fisheries 

& Conservation Authority  19.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

Northumberland National Park 

Authority 17.3% (1.2%) (1.2%) (1.2%) 16.1% 16.1% 16.1% 

Oak Learning Trust 17.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.6% 17.6% 17.6% 

Pele Trust 19.3% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 20.8% 20.8% 20.8% 
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Employer Primary  

Contribution rate  

% Pensionable Pay 

Secondary contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April 

Total contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April  

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025 

Police And Crime Commissioner & 

The Chief Constable for 

Northumbria Group 16.9% (0.9%) (0.9%) (0.9%) 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 

Ponteland Academy Trust 19.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 

Ponteland Town Council  19.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

Prosper Learning Trust 16.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.3% 16.3% 16.3% 

Regent Funeral Services Ltd 19.2% £430 £450 £470 19.2% plus £430 19.2% plus £450 19.2% plus £470 

River Tees Multi Academy Trust 17.4% (0.5%) (0.5%) (0.5%) 16.9% 16.9% 16.9% 

Riverside Primary Academy 19.8% (1.5%) (1.5%) (1.5%) 18.3% 18.3% 18.3% 

Ryhope Infant School Academy 19.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.2% 19.2% 19.2% 

SLM Community Leisure Charitable 

Trust 20.3% (11.9%) (11.9%) (11.9%) 8.4% 8.4% 8.4% 

SLM Fitness and Health Ltd 23.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 23.4% 23.4% 23.4% 

SMART Multi Academy Trust 18.7% 4.6% 4.6% 4.6% 23.3% 23.3% 23.3% 

South Tyneside Council 18.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.3% 18.3% 18.3% 

South Tyneside Homes 17.1% (4.7%) (4.7%) (4.7%) 12.4% 12.4% 12.4% 

South Tyneside Integrated Care Ltd 22.0% (22.0%) (22.0%) (22.0%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Sunderland Care and Support Ltd. 

(SCSL) 21.7% (2.3%) (2.3%) (2.3%) 19.4% 19.4% 19.4% 

Sunderland People First  

Co-operative CIC 22.4% (10.0%) (10.0%) (10.0%) 12.4% 12.4% 12.4% 

The Ascent Academies Trust 17.0% (2.9%) (2.9%) (2.9%) 14.1% 14.1% 14.1% 

The Association Of North East 

Councils (ANEC) 13.6% (7.0%) (7.0%) (7.0%) 6.6% 6.6% 6.6% 

The Cedars Academy Trust 15.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 14.1% 14.1% 14.1% 

The Eden Academy 16.5% 2.2% 2.2% 2.2% 18.7% 18.7% 18.7% 

The Laidlaw School Trust 17.5% (1.5%) (1.5%) (1.5%) 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 

The Northern Education Trust  16.6% (0.3%) (0.3%) (0.3%) 16.3% 16.3% 16.3% 

Three Rivers Academy  19.5% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 22.2% 22.2% 22.2% 

Together for Children 16.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 16.8% 16.8% 16.8% 

Trinity Academy Newcastle 15.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.9% 15.9% 15.9% 

TT2 Ltd 17.3% (11.4%) (11.4%) (11.4%) 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 

TWAM Enterprise Ltd 19.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.9% 19.9% 19.9% 

Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue 18.4% (0.6%) (0.6%) (0.6%) 17.8% 17.8% 17.8% 
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Employer Primary  

Contribution rate  

% Pensionable Pay 

Secondary contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April 

Total contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April  

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025 

Tyne Coast Academy Trust 17.0% (0.6%) (0.6%) (0.6%) 16.4% 16.4% 16.4% 

Tyne Community Learning Trust 19.5% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 22.2% 22.2% 22.2% 

Urban Green Newcastle 22.4% (3.9%) (3.9%) (3.9%) 18.5% 18.5% 18.5% 

Valour Multi Academy Trust 18.3% (0.1%) (0.1%) (0.1%) 18.2% 18.2% 18.2% 

Vision Learning Trust 18.8% (0.6%) (0.6%) (0.6%) 18.2% 18.2% 18.2% 

West Bedlington Town Council  19.4% (1.3%) (1.3%) (1.3%) 18.1% 18.1% 18.1% 

West Newcastle Academy 15.6% (1.5%) (1.5%) (1.5%) 14.1% 14.1% 14.1% 

Whickham School And Sports 

College 18.8% (2.0%) (2.0%) (2.0%) 16.8% 16.8% 16.8% 

Whitburn C Of E Academy 18.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.4% 18.4% 18.4% 

Wise Academies 17.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 17.4% 17.4% 17.4% 

Woodard Academies Trust 19.5% (0.1%) (0.1%) (0.1%) 19.4% 19.4% 19.4% 

XP School Trust Limited 13.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 13.3% 13.3% 13.3% 

Your Homes Newcastle 17.3% (8.0%) (8.0%) (8.0%) 9.3% 9.3% 9.3% 

Scheduled bodies and admission bodes where an Intermediate funding target applies  

City Of Sunderland College 20.7% (1.6%) (1.6%) (1.6%) 19.1% 19.1% 19.1% 

Gateshead College 19.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.5% 19.5% 19.5% 

NCG (formerly Newcastle College) 18.9% (0.5%) (0.5%) (0.5%) 18.4% 18.4% 18.4% 

Northumbria University 18.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.5% 18.5% 18.5% 

Northumbria University Nursery Ltd 25.6% (16.0%) (16.0%) (16.0%) 9.6% 9.6% 9.6% 

Tyne Coast College 19.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 19.9% 19.9% 19.9% 

University Of Sunderland 18.6% £850,000 £882,000 £916,000 18.6% plus £850,000 18.6% plus £882,000 18.6% plus £916,000 

University of Sunderland London 

Campus Ltd. 19.2% (3.5%) (3.5%) (3.5%) 15.7% 15.7% 15.7% 

Admission bodies where the Ongoing orphan funding target applies  

Action For Children 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Aramark Limited 37.1% (2.3%) (2.3%) (2.3%) 34.8% 34.8% 34.8% 

Balfour Beatty Living Places 33.5% (29.2%) (29.2%) (29.2%) 4.3% 4.3% 4.3% 

Baltic Flour Mills Visual Arts Trust 33.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.7% 33.7% 33.7% 

Barnardo’s Services Limited 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Bernicia Group 32.6% (11.0%) (11.0%) (11.0%) 21.6% 21.6% 21.6% 

Bullough Cleaning Services 

(Multiple Schools) 35.5% (4.2%) (4.2%) (4.2%) 31.3% 31.3% 31.3% 
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Employer Primary  

Contribution rate  

% Pensionable Pay 

Secondary contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April 

Total contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April  

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025 

Castle View Community and 

Fitness Centre Limited 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Compass (Whickham School) 42.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.6% 42.6% 42.6% 

Disability North 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Enerveo Limited 34.7% (34.7%) (34.7%) (34.7%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Equans Building Services Ltd 34.0% (24.9%) (24.9%) (24.9%) 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 

Gentoo Group Ltd 27.8% (9.1%) (9.1%) (9.1%) 18.7% 18.7% 18.7% 

Groundwork South and North 

Tyneside Ltd 32.8% (1.5%) (1.5%) (1.5%) 31.3% 31.3% 31.3% 

Hutchison Catering (Extol Trust) 41.8% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 43.3% 43.3% 43.3% 

Hutchison Catering (St Stephens) 42.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 42.9% 42.9% 42.9% 

Illuminaire Business Services Ltd 31.2% £14,600 £15,200 £15,800 31.2% plus £14,600 31.2% plus £15,200 31.2% plus £15,800 

International Centre For Life 32.8% (5.9%) (5.9%) (5.9%) 26.9% 26.9% 26.9% 

Involve North East 32.8% (26.6%) (26.6%) (26.6%) 6.2% 6.2% 6.2% 

Karbon Homes 33.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.8% 33.8% 33.8% 

Lovell Partnership Ltd 36.5% (7.8%) (7.8%) (7.8%) 28.7% 28.7% 28.7% 

Maxim Facilities Management Ltd 

(Harton Academy) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Mitie Pfi (Boldon) 34.5% (18.8%) (18.8%) (18.8%) 15.7% 15.7% 15.7% 

Mitie (Whickham School) 41.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 41.2% 41.2% 41.2% 

NEAT Active Ltd 34.0% £5,400 £5,600 £5,800 34.0% plus £5,400 34.0% plus £5,600 34.0% plus £5,800 

North East Law Centre 33.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.0% 33.0% 33.0% 

North East Regional Employers 33.0% £42,500 £44,100 £45,800 33.0% plus £42,500 33.0% plus £44,100 33.0% plus £45,800 

Northumberland Aged Mineworkers 

Homes Association 32.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 32.5% 32.5% 32.5% 

Northumbria Healthcare NHS 

Foundation Trust  0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Orian Solutions Limited (Newcastle) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Orian Solutions Limited 

(Southmoor) 35.7% (5.3%) (5.3%) (5.3%) 30.4% 30.4% 30.4% 

Orian Solutions Limited (St Benet 

Biscops Academy)  36.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 36.5% 36.5% 36.5% 

Ozanam House Probation Hostel 33.0% (0.9%) (0.9%) (0.9%) 32.1% 32.1% 32.1% 

Percy Hedley Foundation 32.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 32.8% 32.8% 32.8% 
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Employer Primary  

Contribution rate  

% Pensionable Pay 

Secondary contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April 

Total contributions  

(% Pensionable Pay and £s)  

Year commencing 1 April  

2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025 

Praxis Service 33.0% (5.9%) (5.9%) (5.9%) 27.1% 27.1% 27.1% 

Property Management Integrated 

Services and Employment Co. Ltd 33.3% £10,500 £10,900 £11,300 33.3% plus £10,500 33.3% plus £10,900 33.3% plus £11,300 

Queens Hall Arts Centre 32.6% (9.3%) (9.3%) (9.3%) 23.3% 23.3% 23.3% 

Robertson F M (Newcastle Phase 

2) 29.8% (29.8%) (29.8%) (29.8%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Robertson FM Ltd 36.7% (36.7%) (36.7%) (36.7%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Sodexo Limited (Tyne Coast) 32.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 32.7% 32.7% 32.7% 

St Mary Magdalene & Holy Jesus 

Trust 33.0% (4.4%) (4.4%) (4.4%) 28.6% 28.6% 28.6% 

Suez Recycling and Recovery UK 

Ltd. (South Tyneside and 

Gateshead) 36.8% (2.4%) (2.4%) (2.4%) 34.4% 34.4% 34.4% 

Suez Recycling and Recovery UK 

Ltd. (Sunderland) 33.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 33.0% 33.0% 33.0% 

Sunderland Streetlighting Ltd 31.5% (5.2%) (5.2%) (5.2%) 26.3% 26.3% 26.3% 

The Human Support Group Ltd 36.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 36.5% 36.5% 36.5% 

Woodhorn Charitable Trust 33.6% (23.9%) (23.9%) (23.9%) 9.7% 9.7% 9.7% 

Total 18.6%
(1.3%) plus 

£1,278,730 

(1.3%) plus 

£1,326,850 

(1.3%) plus 

£1,378,170 

17.3% plus 

£1,278,730 

17.3% plus 

£1,326,850 

17.3% plus 

£1,378,170 

Notes 

We have been advised by the Administering Authority that the accounts for the Fund for the year ending 31 March 2022 have not been signed off by the auditor at the 

date of signing this certificate. We have been instructed by the Administering Authority to complete this certificate on the basis of the draft accounts. We have been 

further advised by the Administering Authority that they do not believe that the assets as at 31 March 2022 in the audited accounts to have changed from those shown 

in the draf t accounts. 

The contributions shown above represent the minimum contributions to be paid by each employer. Employers may choose to pay additional contributions from time to 

time subject to the Administering Authority's agreement. 
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Where payments due from an employer are expressed as monetary amounts, the amounts payable by that employer may be adjusted to take account of any amounts 

payable, in respect of a surplus or shortfall to which those monetary payments relate, by new employers created after the valuation date which have been credited with 

proportions of the assets and liabilities of the relevant employer.  

Additional contributions may be required in respect of any additional liabilities that arise under the provisions of Regulations 30, 31, 35 and 38 of the 2013 Regulations 

and employers will be notified of such contributions separately by the Administering Authority. 

Additional contributions may be payable by any employers which have ceased to participate in the Fund since 31 March 2022 and these will be certified separately. This 

includes the following employers: 

▪ Action For Children, All Saints' Academies Trust, Barnardo’s Services Limited, Castle View Community and Fitness Centre Limited, Dayspring Trust, Disability North, 

Maxim Facilities Management Ltd (Harton Academy), Meadowdale Academy, Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, Orian Solutions Limited (Newcastle)

Contribution rates for Employers commencing participation in the Fund after 31 March 2022 will be advised separately. 

Regulation 62(8) requires a statement to be made of the assumptions on which the certificate is given as regards the number of members, and the associated amount 

of  liabilities arising, who will become entitled to payment of pensions under the LGPS regulations during the period covered by the certificate. These assumptions can 

be found in the Assumptions section of the Further Information of our report on the 2022 valuation dated 31 March 2023. They include assumptions relating to the 

members who are expected to become entitled to payment of pensions via normal retirement and ill health retirement. In practice members will also become entitled to 

payment of pensions via early retirement for reasons of redundancy or efficiency reasons as well as on voluntary early retirement, for which no assumption has been 

made. 

Signature 

Name Jonathan Teasdale FIA Scott Campbell FIA 

Date 31 March 2023 
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Glossary 

This glossary explains some common terms used in this document. 

Active member 
A person who is employed by an employer participating in the Fund, 

and is paying (or is treated as paying) contributions to the Fund 

(includes certain members temporarily absent, e.g. due to family 

leave or sickness). 

Admission Body 

An employer admitted to the Fund under an admission agreement. 

Assumptions 

We need to make assumptions about the future to calculate how 

much money we need now to pay for the benefits that have been 

earned. The key financial assumptions include the discount rate 

and pension increases (inflation) assumptions. The key 

demographic assumptions include how long we expect members to 

live, which we calculate using mortality rates. We adopt the same 

demographic assumptions for all employers, which are set based 

on the experience of the Fund’s membership and other factors. 

Attained Age Method 
This is one of the methods used by actuaries to calculate a future 

service contribution rate. This method usually applies to employers 

who employ active members of the Fund but who do not allow new 

employees to join (i.e. where the employer is closed to new 

entrants). The future service contribution rate for a closed employer 

will allow for the future ageing of the members. This usually results 

in a higher contribution rate than for a younger workforce because 

there is a shorter period to invest the contributions (and earn 

investment returns) before benefits need to be paid. See also 

projected unit method. 

Consumer Prices Index (CPI) 
This is the price inflation index that increases to pensions, deferred 

pensions and pension accounts are currently based on. It is 

published every month by the Office for National Statistics. Our 

assumption for future salary increases is also set by reference to 

future CPI inflation. 

Cost management valuations 

The process of checking the cost of public service pension 

schemes against a base cost, which can result in scheme changes 

being agreed and legislated for if the current assessed cost of the 

scheme is higher or lower than this base cost. The Government 

Actuary’s Department has been appointed to carry out these 
valuations. 

Deferred member 
A former employee who has left active membership but has not yet 

received any benefits from the Fund and is entitled to receive a 

pension from his/her normal pension age. 

Deficit (or shortfall) 
If the assets are lower than the liabilities, then a deficit exists. 

Employers will need to pay additional contributions to remove the 

deficit over an appropriate recovery period. If the value of assets is 

greater than the liabilities, then the difference is called a surplus. 

Dependant member 
A dependant of a previous employee who was a member of the 

Fund but who has died, where benefits are payable to specified 

dependant(s) under the LGPS regulations. 

Discount rate 
This is the assumption for the future rate of return on the Fund’s 

assets, based on an assumed investment strategy. It is used to 

place a present value (in today’s terms) on a future payment. The 

discount rate for the Fund valuation is set prudently, meaning we 

expect there to be a better than evens chance that the Fund will 

achieve a rate of return equal to the discount rate.  
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Fund Actuary 
The actuary to the Fund, who provides actuarial advice to the 

Administering Authority including carrying out the actuarial valuation 

contained in this report. 

Funding level (or funding ratio) 
This is the ratio of the value of assets to the funding target. A 

funding level above 100% means the Fund is in surplus and a 

funding level below 100% means the Fund is in deficit. 

Funding objective 
To hold sufficient and appropriate assets to cover the funding 

target. 

Funding strategy 
The funding strategy refers to the overall framework for setting 

employer contributions covering (among other things) the choice of 

funding target, recovery period, and grouping/pooling 

arrangements. See Funding Strategy Statement. 

Funding Strategy Statement 

The LGPS Regulations require the Administering Authority to 

prepare (and from time to time review and, if necessary, revise) a 

written statement setting out its funding strategy. This is referred to 

as a funding strategy statement. The Fund Actuary must have 

regard to this statement in preparing this actuarial valuation. 

Funding target 

See Past service liabilities.  

Future service (contribution) rate 

See primary contribution rate. 

Group (or Pool) 
Employers may be grouped (or pooled) with other employers. All of 

the employers in a group/pool will share some (or all) of the 

group/pool’s pension costs between them. It is common for 

employers to pay a common primary rate based on the membership 

of the group/pool. Rules will apply to the attribution of secondary 

contributions between employers, which will normally be set out in 

the Funding Strategy Statement. 

Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPs) 
Most Funds that were contracted out of the State Earnings Related 

Pension Scheme (SERPS) before April 1997 (including the LGPS) 

have to provide a pension for service before that date at least equal 

to the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP). This is approximately 

equal to the SERPS pension that the member would have earned 

had the Fund not been contracted out. GMPs ceased to accrue on 

6 April 1997 when the legislation changed. 

Intermediate Funding Target 

For less secure scheduled bodies and any admission body with a 

subsumption commitment from such an employer, the discount rate 

is set with an additional allowance for prudence which varies 

according to an assessed level of risk. 

Liabilities 

See past service liabilities. 

Long-term cost efficiency 
It is a requirement of the Regulations that the actuarial valuation 

must have regard to the objective of long-term cost efficiency. This 

term is not defined in the Regulations but Cipfa guidance on 

preparing the Funding Strategy Statement says: 

“The notes to the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 state: 

Long-term cost-efficiency implies that the [contribution] rate must 

not be set at a level that gives rise to additional costs. For example, 

deferring costs to the future would be likely to result in those costs 

being greater overall than if they were provided for at the time. 

The rate of employer contributions shall be deemed to have been 

set at an appropriate level to ensure long-term cost efficiency if the 

rate of employer contributions is sufficient to make provision for the 

cost of current benefit accrual, with an appropriate adjustment to 

that rate for any surplus or shortfall in the fund.” 

Low risk funding target 
Funding target used for already orphaned liabilities in the Fund. The 

discount rate is based on the yield on long-dated fixed interest gilts 

at a duration appropriate for the Fund's liabilities. 

McCloud 

This relates to two court cases referred to as McCloud and 

Sergeant involving the Judges' and Firefighters' Pension Schemes 

respectively which found that transitional protections granted to 

members within 10 years of pension age as part of the reforms to 

those schemes in 2015 constituted illegal age discrimination. 

Government subsequently agreed that a remedy to this 

discrimination would be required in these and the other major UK 

public service pension schemes such as the LGPS. The legislation 
to implement this remedy is not yet in place. 
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Ongoing orphan employer 
This is an employer whose participation in the Fund may cease at 

some future point in time, after which it is expected that the 

liabilities will become Orphaned liabilities. 

Ongoing orphan funding target 
For active employers whose liabilities are expected to be orphaned 

on exit, the Administering Authority will have regard to the potential 

for participation to cease (or for the body to have no contributing 

members), the potential timing of such exit, and any likely change in 

notional or actual investment strategy as regards the assets held in 

respect of the body's liabilities at the date of exit (i.e. whether the 

liabilities will become 'orphaned' or a guarantor exists to subsume 

the notional assets and liabilities). This is known as the ongoing 

orphan funding target. 

Orphan / orphaned liabilities 
Liabilities in the fund for which no currently contributing employer 

has responsibility. 

Past service liabilities 
This is the present value of the benefits to which members are 

entitled based on benefits accrued to the valuation date, assessed 

using the assumptions agreed for each employer between a Fund's 

Administering Authority and the Fund Actuary. It generally allows for 

projected future increases to pay or revaluation as appropriate 

through to retirement or date of leaving service.  

Pensioner member 
An individual who has retired and is now receiving a pension from 

the Fund. 

Present value 
Actuarial valuations involve projections of pay, pensions and other 

benefits into the future. To express the value of the projected 

benefits in terms of a cash amount at the valuation date, the 

projected amounts are discounted back to the valuation date by a 

discount rate. This value is known as the present value. For 

example, if the discount rate was 4% a year and if we had to pay a 

cash sum of £1,040 in one year’s time the present value would be 

£1,000. 

Primary (contribution) rate 
The Regulations require the Fund Actuary to certify a primary 

contribution rate for every employer.  

The primary rate for each employer is that employer’s future service 

contribution rate, which is the contribution rate required to meet the 

cost of the future accrual of benefits, expressed as a percentage of 

pensionable pay, ignoring any past service surplus or shortfall but 

allowing for any employer-specific circumstances, such as the 

membership profile of that employer, the funding strategy adopted 

for that employer (including any risk-sharing arrangements operated 

by the administering authority), the actuarial method chosen and/or 

the employer’s covenant. 

The primary rate for the whole fund is the weighted average (by 

payroll) of the individual employers’ primary rates. 

Projected unit method 
One of the common methods used by actuaries to calculate a 

contribution rate. This method calculates the present value of the 

benefits expected to accrue to members over a control period (often 

one year) following the valuation date. The present value is usually 

expressed as a percentage of the members’ pensionable pay. 

Provided that the distribution of members remains stable with new 

members joining to take the place of older leavers, the contribution 

rate calculated can be expected to remain stable, if all the other 

assumptions are borne out and there are no changes to the 

assumptions. If there are no new members however, the average 

age will increase and the contribution rate can be expected to rise. 

Prudent 
Prudent assumptions are such that the actual outcome is 

considered to be more likely to overstate than understate the 

amount of money actually required to meet the cost of the benefits. 

Rates and Adjustments Certificate 
A certificate required at each actuarial valuation by the Regulations, 

setting out the contributions payable by employers for the 3 years 

from the 1 April that falls in the calendar year following the valuation 

date. 

Recovery period 
The period over which any surplus or deficit is to be eliminated. 

Different recovery periods may apply to individual employers.   

Recovery plan 
Where a valuation shows a funding shortfall against the past 

service liabilities for any employer, a recovery plan sets out how the 

Administering Authority intends the employer to meet the funding 

objective. 

Regulations 
The statutory regulations setting out the contributions payable to, 

and the benefits payable from, the Local Government Pension 

Scheme and how the Funds are to be administered. They currently 

include the following sets of regulations: 

▪ 1997 Regulations - Local Government Pension Scheme

Regulations 1997

▪ Administration Regulations - Local Government Pension Scheme

(Administration) Regulations 2008

▪ Benefits Regulations - Local Government Pension Scheme

(Benefits, Membership, and Contributions) Regulations 2007

▪ Transitional Regulations - Local Government Pension Scheme

(Transitional provisions) 1997
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▪ 2013 Regulations - Local Government Pension Scheme

Regulations 2013

▪ 2014 Transitional Regulations - Local Government Pension

Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) 

Regulations 2014

Scheduled body 
Bodies which participate in the Fund under Schedule 2 Part 1 of the 

2013 Regulations. 

Scheduled and subsumption body funding 

target 
For Scheduled Bodies whose participation in the Fund is 

considered by the Administering Authority to be indefinite and 

Admission Bodies with a subsumption commitment from such 

Scheduled Bodies, the funding target is set assuming indefinite 

investment in a broad range of assets of higher risk than risk free 

assets.  This is known as the scheduled and subsumption body 

funding target. 

Secondary rate of the employers' 

contribution 
The secondary rate is an adjustment to the primary rate to arrive at 

the rate each employer is required to pay. It may be expressed as a 

percentage adjustment to the primary rate, and/or a cash 

adjustment in each of the three years beginning with 1 April in the 

year following that in which the valuation date falls. The secondary 

rate is specified in the rates and adjustments certificate. For any 

employer, the rate they are actually required to pay is the sum of 

the primary and secondary rates. 

The Fund Actuary is required to also disclose the secondary rates 

for the whole scheme in each of the three years beginning with 

1 April in the year following that in which the valuation date falls.  

Shortfall (or deficit) 

See deficit. 

Shortfall contributions 
Additional contributions payable by employers to remove the 

shortfall by the end of the recovery period. 

Solvency 
It is a requirement of the Regulations that the actuarial valuation 

must have regard to the objective to secure the solvency of the 

Fund. This term is not defined in the Regulations but Cipfa 

guidance on preparing the Funding Strategy Statement says: 

“The notes to the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 state that 

solvency means that the rate of employer contributions should be 

set at “such level as to ensure that the scheme’s liabilities can be 

met as they arise”. It is not regarded that this means that the 

pension fund should be 100% funded at all times. Rather, and for 

the purposes of Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 

2013, the rate of employer contributions shall be deemed to have 

been set at an appropriate level to ensure solvency if: 

▪ the rate of employer contributions is set to target a funding level

for the whole fund (assets divided by liabilities) of 100% over an

appropriate time period and using appropriate actuarial

assumptions; and either

▪ employers collectively have the financial capacity to increase

employer contributions, and/or the fund is able to realise

contingent assets should future circumstances require, in order to

continue to target a funding level of 100%; or 

▪ there is an appropriate plan in place should there be, or if there is 

expected in future to be, no or a limited number of fund

employers, or a material reduction in the capacity of fund

employers to increase contributions as might be needed.

If the conditions above are met, then it is expected that the fund will 

be able to pay scheme benefits as they fall due. 

State Pension Age (SPA) 
Age at which State pensions are payable. Currently age 66, for 

current retirees.  

Current legislation transitions State Pension Age for both men and 

women to age 67 by 2028 and to age 68 by 2046. The timetable for 

transitioning State Pension Age to age 68 is currently under review,  

Strains 
These represent the cost of additional benefits granted to members 

under a discretion of the employer or the Administering Authority. 

They include the cost of providing enhanced benefits on retirement 

or redundancy. 

Subsumption (and subsumption body) 
An employer which is not a secure long term Scheduled Body and 

where the Administering Authority has obtained an undertaking 

from a related employer that, if and when the employer exits the 

Fund, they will be a source of future funding should any funding 

shortfalls emerge on the original employer's liabilities after exit.  

In this document the process of taking on the responsibility for 

future funding at the point of exit is known as ‘subsumption’ of an 

employer’s liabilities. The employer whose liabilities will be (or are 

being) subsumed is referred to as a subsumption body. 

Surplus 
If the assets are higher than the liabilities, then a surplus exists. 

Depending on its funding strategy, the Administering Authority may 

allow the employer to pay contributions below the future service 

rate to remove part or all of the surplus over an appropriate 

recovery period.  If the value of assets is lower than the liabilities, 

then the difference is called a deficit. 

Surplus amortisation period 

The recovery period used in relation to a surplus. 
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Transfer value 
Members generally have a legal right to transfer their benefits to 

another pension arrangement before they retire. In taking a transfer, 

members give up their benefits in a fund, and a sum of money 

(called the transfer value) is paid into another approved pension 

fund. This is used to provide pension benefits on the terms offered 

in that fund. 

Undecided member 
A previous employee of the employer who has yet to decide 

whether to take a transfer of benefits to another pension 

arrangement, or a refund of their contributions. 
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Legal framework 

This report was commissioned by and is produced solely for the use of the Administering Authority. 

It is produced in compliance with: 

▪ Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.

▪ The terms of the agreement between the Administering Authority and Aon Solutions UK Limited, on the

understanding that it is solely for the benefit of the addressee.

This report, and the work relating to it, complies with Technical Actuarial Standard 100: Principles for Technical 

Actuarial Work ('TAS 100') and Technical Actuarial Standard 300: Pensions ('TAS 300'). 

Unless prior written consent has been given by Aon Solutions UK Limited, this report should not be disclosed to 

or discussed with anyone else unless they have a statutory right to see it.  

We permit the Administering Authority to release copies of this report to the following parties only: 

▪ Any employer which contributes to the Fund.

▪ The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.

We also permit the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to pass our report to the 

Government Actuary's Department in connection with their statutory duties. None of the above bodies has our 

permission to pass our report on to any other parties. 

Notwithstanding such consent, Aon Solutions UK Limited does not assume responsibility to anyone other than 

the addressee of this report. 
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